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SPECIAL EVENTS

On the occasion of birthday of Hon'ble Chairman Dr. Sanjay D. Patil Sir, DYP Agriculture 
campus Talsande along with Technical campus Talsande organized poster presentation 
competition on Agriculture & Technology. Total 108 students from all over Maharashtra 
participated in this event. Themes of this event were Dairy and food technology, Engineering 
and Technology, Architecture and Agri. & Food startups. The event was an opportunity for the 
students to unite their knowledge with their creative streak and express their views using 
the colors of imagination.  This event  was graced by Chief Guest Mr. Manas Mehta, CEO, 
Sphurti Dairy, Kolhapur to appear for this examination.

 Poster Presentation Competition on 

“AGRICULTURE & TECHNOLOGY”



Following students of our college selected in University team
2) Selection of students in University team and ICAR team

1.  Tushar S. Deshmukh – Kho-Kho (M) 

2.  Pooja S. Magdum – Kho-Kho (W)

3.  Sneha M. Mali – Kho-Kho (W)

4.  Pallavi M. Sabale – Volley Ball (W)

5.  Vaibhavi M. Mahadik – Kabaddi (W)
University team

Selected as a team Member of  Kho – Kho (All India 
Inter Agriculture University Sports and Game Meet 
2019-2020 ).  

Pooja S. Magdum – Kho-Kho (W)

Winner National level tournament 

3) Online photography
stOur second year student Ms. Soniya Patil got 1  prize in Online Photography held at SPARDHA 

th- 2020, VAMNICOM, Pune on 16  February, 2020.



STUDENT ACHIEVEMENTS
1) MCAER achievement : PG entrance test
Our 30 students got rank in first 1000 students for M.Sc. Agriculture and 10 students in 
first 100  for M.Sc. Horticulture  entrance conducted by MCAER, Pune.
M.Sc. Agriculture

M.Sc. Horticulture
Sr. no.

1
2
3
4
5

Name of student
Sharad Kadam
Shubham Beloshe
Omkar Sankeshwari
Milind Chandramani
Shubhangi Powar

MCAER rank
05
08
12
48
63

Sr. no.
6
7
8
9
10

Name of student
Ashish Chavan
Akash Zanze
Ashitosh Barge
Swapnil Vyavhare
Rushikesh Sathe

MCAER rank
69
71
90
92
101

Sr. no.
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15

Name of student
Vyavhare Swpanil
Kadam Sharad
Berge Ashitosh
Sankeshwari Omkar
Sathe Rishikesh
Beloshe Shubham
Gavade Snehal
Budhwant Pratik
Wadekar Kishor
Powar Shubhangi
Mohite Namrata
Raut Suraj
Chavan Ashish
Jagdale Ranjitsinh
Gardi Vinita

MCAER rank
05
07
24
43
70
102
108
160
187
203
225
238
289
294
339

Sr. no.
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Name of student
Chandramani Milind
Zanje Aakash
Shinde Poonam
Ghuge Chameli
Jadhav Anuja
Karande Poonam
Dagade Neha
Nerlekar Amruta
Mulani Fatima
Patil Tejas
Mote Namrata
Kadam Rohini
Jawale Dhiraj
Vanjari Shweta
Mane Chakrapani

MCAER rank
349
354
372
497
501
528
540
541
647
648
711
753
767
960
980



2) Success in Competitive Exam
Our Alumini successfully cracked the IBPS exam and selected as a Agriculture officer

Sr. No. 
1 
2 

Name of Students 
Ms. Gurav Sayali Sadanand
Mr. Gade Sourabh Keshav

Designation 
Agriculture Officer
Agriculture Officer

Name of FIRM 
Union Bank of India
Bank of India

Our Alumini Ms. Sayali Gurav was felicited by Principal Mr. D.N. Shelar for her selection in 
Union Bank of India as a Agriculture Officer.



FESTIVAL AND DAYS CELEBRATION

thA pioneer of advocating women's right to education in India, Savitribai Phule's 189  
birthday was celebrated in our college on Friday, January 3, 2020

rd1) Celebration of Savitribai Phule Jayanti (3  January 2020)

th2) Celebration of Rajmata Jijamata Jayanti and Swami Vivekanand Jayanti (12 January 
2020)

nd422  Birth Anniversary of mother of Maratha empire founder Chhatrapati Rajmata Jijamata 
Shivaji maharaj and Swami Vivekanand Jayanti, the day also celebrated as National Youth 

thDay were celebrated by staff and students on 12  January 2020.

st th3) Celebration of 71  Republic Day ( 26  January 2020)
st71  Republic day of India was celebrated with gaiety and patriotic fervor at Dr. D. Y. Patil 

College of Agriculture, Talsande. The Flag hoisting was done by Dr. A. K. Gupta, Executive 
Director, Dr. D. Y. Patil Group Kolhapur. Faculty, staff and students participated in the 
Republic Day celebration.



4) Celebration of Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Jayanti
Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Jayanti was celebrated in our campus to commemorate the birth 
anniversary of our great the Maratha emperor Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj. This year's Shivaji 
Jayanti marks the 390th birth anniversary of King of Maratha empire. On this occasion college 
has arranged guest lecture of Mr. Vijay Bhosale. He again memorized History of  Chhatrapati 
Shivaji Maharaj to Staff and students.

Our College had celebrated 'Marathi Bhasha Din' on the occasion of the birth anniversary of 
thnoted Marathi litterateur V. V. Shirwadkar, popularly known as 'Kusumagraj' on 27  February, 

2020. On this occasion students displayed and read popular poems of Kusumagraj

5) Celebration of  V. V. Shirwadkar Jayanti (Kavi Kusumagraj)/ Marathi Bhasha Din 



All work and no fun………Makes Jake a dull boy and Jill a dull girl!!!

thProfession, Rowdy and goggle Day – 27  January 2020 thBollywood, twins Day – 28  January 2020

thGhost Day  29  January 2020 thBollywood, twins Day – 28  January 2020

th thSports fever 24  – 27  January 2020



EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES
1) Exposure Visits 
As a part of different courses syllabi requirements, the exposure visits of students were 
arranged to milk processing industry, seed processing plant and agriculture produce market 
committee etc. These visits help students to better understand the topics learned in 
classrooms and, also, make them aware about practical aspects of commercial production.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

th18  January 2020
th18  January 2020
th27  January 2020

nd2  February 2020
st21  February 2020

nd22  February 2020
th5  March 2020

th7  March 2020

MAHABEEJ ,Ashta

NARP , ARS & Kasabe Digras

Bee Keeping Unit, Giroli

VSI, Pune

Vegetable cultivation plot of 
Mr. Machindra Kumbhar, Krushi Bhushan, 
Peth Vadgaon
Sphurti Dairy ,GokulShirgaon , Kolhapur

Soil Testing Laboratory, Kolhapur Organic 
Farming, Kaneri Math

Biofertilizer production unit, AC, Kolhapur

Agril. Botany & Agronomy

Agril. Botany & Agronomy

Agril. Entomology

Agronomy

Horticulture

Animal Husbandry and Dairy Science

Soil Science & Agricultural chemistry

Plant Pathology

Sr. No. Date Place Department

th thOn 18  January 2020, Second year (IV  Semester) students visited Maharashtra Seed 
processing plant, Ashta where they got familiar with how seed processed after harvesting 
(particularly Paddy),  knowledge of drying, seed treatment, bagging, labeling, storage and 
marketing of certified seeds.     

thSecond year students visited Chickpea Seed Production Plot, ARS, Kasabe Digraj on 18  
January 2020 where they got the knowledge of production technology, importance of 
isolation distances, rouging operation and disease and pest management for varietal 
seed production



Third year students visited Apiculture unit, Giroli (Kolhapur) of Mr. Mohan Kadam. He 
explained students about different species of honey bees, different hives structures, 
various equipments used for handling of honey hives, extraction of honey, etc.

Last year ELP students of AEL HORT 486 visited Commercial Vegetable cultivation plot of Mr. 
Machindra Kumbhar (Krushi Bhushan) Peth Vadgaon

Last year ELP students of AEL ASDS 487 visited Sphurti Dairy Gokul Shirgaon and got 
acquainted with milk collection unit, pasteurization unit, milk packaging unit and got to 
see various products preparation such as Dahi, chakka, shrikhand, Lassi, basundi, paneer 
and amrakhand. 

AEL SSAC-486 students visited District Soil analysis and Soil testing Laboratory, Kolhapur. 
Mr. M. V. Latkar, Chief Officer, explained to students stepwise activities required for 
analysis of soil sample, like numbering to the samples collected for analysis, drying of 
samples, sieving of samples for analysis.



S.Y. B.Sc. (Agri.) visited Commercial biofertilizer unit of Department of Plant Pathology, A.C. 
thKolhapur on 7  March 2020. Shri. R. B. Patil explained students in details about different 

instruments used in mass production of biofertilizer.
2) Expert lecture

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

21/12/2009

01/06/2020

03/02/2020

17/02/2020

19/06/2020

19/06/2020

24/06/2020

09/07/2020

17/07/2020

Dr. Arvind Ghosh

Ravindra Katre (Project Lead- SURYA) 

Dr. Dhanashree Havale

Krushnath Patil

U. A. Mohite 
Agril. Officer, Govt of MH 

Swapnil Vyavare  & 
th thSharad Kadam (5  & 7  rank in 

MCAER entrance 2020 resp.) 

Sudhir Mali
M.Sc.Scholar, MPKV, Rahuri 

Omkar Kshirsagar 
Quality project Associate, Bio Vectra 
Inc. Windsor, Nova Scotia, Canada  

Saif Shaikh 
PhD –Process Analytical Technology 

Opportunities in Agri.Business Management

Skill Up-gradation of Rural Youth In 
Agriculture
Career opportunities in  Agri Business 
Management
Career opportunities in Banking

MCAER PG Entrance 

MCAER PG Entrance 

Future in Agriculture 

Career & opportunities in Research after 
B. Sc. Agriculture 

Study & Research opportunities in Ireland 
and Europe 

TopicName of ExpertDateSr. 
No.





3) Senior to Junior Activity
Senior to junior lecture was arranged for the students to build up their confidence, stage 
daring and communication skill. We arranged one lecture per month for each class. This 
activity is helpful for develop healthy relation between senior and junior students. Students 
always take enthusiastic participation in this activity.

Sr. No. 
1
2
3
4
5

NAME 
Barge Ashitosh
Hivre Anand
Dalvi Satyajeet  
Chaudhari Rohit 
Darade Dhyaneshwar 

Date
16/01/2020
24/01/2020
 17/02/2020
18/02/2020
18/02/2020

TOPIC
Diseases of Citrus
Components of IFS Model
Plant Parasites 
Cultivation of Sunflower 
Diseases of Cucurbits 



Name of Student: Satyajeet Dalvi
Topic: Plant parasites                                         

Name of Student: Rohit Chaudhari     
Topic: Cultivation of sunflower                                                            

Name of Student: Dyaneshwar Darade
Topic: Diseases of cucurbits

4) Experimental Learning Module
Sr. No. 

1

2
3
4
5

Course No.

AEL AGRO - 4813

AEL HORT - 486
AEL PATH - 487
AEL SSAC- 486
AEL ASDS - 487

Title
Varietal seed production of wheat and 
their processing
Cultivation of vegetable (Tomato)
Bio fertilizer Production
Soil and water clinic
Milk and milk products

No. of students

30

32
32
24
27

Course NO. AEL AGRO - 4813
Title: Varietal seed production of wheat and their processing



Corse No. AEL PATH 487
Title: Bio fertilizer Production
Under this module students learn and produced Rhizobium, Azotobacter, PSB, KSB, 
Azolla biofertilizer

Course No. AEL SSAC 486
Title: Soil and Water Clinic
In this module students tested soil and water samples of farmers from different villages 
of Kolhapur.

.



Course No. AEL ASDS - 487
Title: Milk and milk products
Under this module students prepared 18 milk products like flavoured milk, paneer, 
basundi, dahi, lassi.

PEER-TO-PEER LEARNING

Staff academy conducted to enhance the spirit of knowledge and engagement with a wide 
variety of subjects and topics. Our faculty monthly delivered lecture on latest technology in 
their field. 

1) Staff academy 

Sr. No.

1

2

Date

23/12/2019

23/01/2020

Topic

Golden Rice Technology

Urban Horticulture

Name of staff

Dr. V. R. Patil

Ms. R. A. Whankate

th37  Quality circle meeting was held with agenda of “Precautionary measures against Covid-
th19 outbreak” on 16  March 2020 at Audio Visual Lab of B.Sc. (Hons.) Agriculture  Prof. D. N. 

Shelar (Prinicipal) guided to the faculty.

2) Quality Circle Meeting 



FACULTY ACHIEVEMENT

Details of activities participated by our faculty members 
Sr.
No. 

1

2

3

4

5

Name  of staff

Mr. R. R. Patil

Dr. A.S. Mukhekar

Mr. S. R. 
Suryawanshi

Ms. R. A. 
Whankhate

Mr. A. S. Bandre

Title

Care & management of  flowering 
in Mango 

Manufacturing (Level2) Food 
Safety Supervisor

Introductory geographic 
information system and remote 
sensing with hands of training & 
demonstration on geographic 
information system software

Bio-chemical evaluation of 
French bean Germplasm 
under Kolhapur condition

SET- NET workshop at 
Chandrasekhar Agashe 
college of physical education

Date

17/01/2020

15/02/2020

02/03/2020 to 
04/03/2020

06/03/2020

05/03/2020 to  
07/03/2020

Type

Radio Talk

Training

Workshop

Oral Paper
Presentation 

Workshop

Place

Akashwani 
Kendra, 
Kolhapur

Pune Zilla 
Sahakari Dudh 
Utpadak Sangh 
Maryadit

AC,  
Rajmachi

RCSMCA, 
Kolhapur

Pune

Details of articles and books published by faculty

Name of Author Title of article /book Year Name of Journal/Book 

R. R. Patil
T. S. Kadgaonkar

Objectives of General Agriculture 2019 Nipa books, New Delhi 

R. A. Whankate Growth and Yield Performance of French 

Bean (Phaseolus vulgaris L.) Germplasm 

under Sub-Montane Zone of Maharashtra

2020 LEGUME RESEARCH- 
An International 
Research

S. R. Suryavanshi Fundamental of Agronomy – II 2020 Agricos publication

K. D. Gorad Principles of Organic farming 2020 Agricos publication
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